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Summary  

Hero Motocorp (HMCL) Q1FY23 results were below our expectations on all 

counts due to lower average realizations and decline in operating margins. 

Going forward, the Management remains upbeat on double digit volume 

growth in FY23 due to likely pickup in overall 2W market in India coupled with 

its launches of new refreshes of existing models. Recent cool-off in commodity 

prices is likely to impact EBITDA margins positively. The Company plans to 

launch its first EV product during upcoming festive season and has lined up 

investments and new product launches over next few years. We retain our 

volume and earnings estimates for FY23 and FY24 respectively. We rate the 

stock as HOLD with revised price target of Rs3,062 (14xFY24E earnings + Rs388 

Associate Value).  

Result Highlights and Investment Rationale 

 Q1FY23 Result Highlights: During Q1FY23, HMCL sales increased by 53% YoY 

to Rs83.9bn (our Estimates Rs87.6bn), driven by 36% YoY volume decline and 

13% increase in average realizations. EBITDA margins expended by 183bps to 

11.2% (Our Estimates 12%). PAT increased by 71% YoY to Rs6.2bn (Our 

estimates Rs7.5bn).  

 Retain Estimates: Despite below expected result, we are retaining our PAT 

estimates for FY23 and FY24 as we believe, the Company is expected to 

benefit from recent commodity price decline and also operating leverage 

benefit to some extent. 

 Recommendation - HOLD: We expect, HMCL to report 10.3% volume CAGR 

and 24.8% PAT CAGR over FY22-24E. At CMP of Rs2,761 HMCL stock is quoting 

at PE of 12.4x FY24E, adjusted to associate values. We rate the stock as HOLD 

with price target of Rs 3,062 (14xFY24E earnings + Rs388 Associate Value). 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Revenue 2,88,361 3,08,006 2,92,455 3,51,479 3,88,938 

 Change (yoy, %) (14) 7 (5) 20 11 

EBITDA 39,580 40,192 33,688 45,302 51,762 

Change (yoy, %) (20) 2 (16) 34 14 

EBITDA Margin(%) 13.7 13.0 11.5 12.9 13.3 

Adj.PAT 29,559 29,642 24,730 33,107 38,174 

EPS (Rs) 148 148 124 166 191 

Change (yoy, %) (13) 0 (17) 34 15 

PE(x) 19 19 22 17 14 

Dividend Yield (%) 4 4 4 5 6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 14 14 16 12 10 

RoE (%) 22 21 16 20 22 

RoCE (%) 23 23 18 24 26 
Source: IDBI Capital Research 
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 TP Rs 3,062 

CMP Rs 2,761 
 Potential upside/downside 11% 
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Earnings Call Highlights: 

 The company sold 13.9 lakh units of motorcycles and scooters in Q1FY23, a growth of 36% compare to 

Q1FY22. Revenue stood at Rs84bn, a growth of 53% compare to Q1FY22.  

 The growth of revenue was backed by higher volumes and better realisations which were partly offset by 

lower mix from spares segment and lower export volumes. 

 The management intends to grow double digit in volumes in FY23E. 

 EBITDA increased by 83% YoY to Rs.9410mn in Q1FY23, reflecting 11.2% EBITDA margin. 

 Company said that despite the commodity headwinds and supply chain disruptions consequent to  

geo-political issues, it maintained its EBITDA margins sequentially, through a combination of cost saving 

measures, judicious price increases and premiumization of model line-up. 

 The margin pressure on the industry is also likely to ease in coming quarters, as commodities cool off and 

price recovery moves ahead of cost impact. 

 The PBT for the quarter was impacted by lower other income arising from MTM, to the extent of 

Rs600mn. 

 Management stated that it is gearing up to launch electric vehicle in festive season and has forged several 

partnerships and collaboration on this front including charging infrastructure.  

 Launched new products like Splendor XTEC, Glamour XTEC, Passion XTEC, and Destini XTEC. New launches 

should help the company in gaining market shares. 

 While the macroeconomic environment globally is facing headwinds of inflation, Indian economy is 

relatively better placed to move on path to recovery and growth. Certain key indicators like GST 

collections, PMI, consumer confidence index are all moving in the right direction. 

 Replacement demand share at ~15-18% with its intent to increase it to 20%+ in coming years. On the 

space front, its retail footprint has improved from 39,000 earlier to 40,000 now. 

 Hero FinCorp financing arm of HMCL is currently operating at ~7% credit cost with focus to reduce to  

5-5.5% to improve return on assets & is currently undergoing funding round to increase AUM. 

 Company’s stake in Ather Energy on diluted basis was at ~35%. 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot 

(Rs mn) Q1FY23 Q4FY22 QoQ (%) Q1FY22 YoY (%) 

Volumes (in units) 13,90,165 11,88,884             16.9  10,24,397          35.7  

Revenue 83,925 74,217             13.1  54,871          53.0  

Expenditure 74,518 65,942             13.0  49,722          49.9  

   as % of sales 88.8 88.8   90.6   

Consumption of RM 61,074 51,424             18.8  39,796          53.5  

   as % of sales 72.8 69.3   72.5   

Employee Cost 5,382 4,763             13.0  4,357          23.5  

   as % of sales 6.4 6.4   7.9   

Other expenditure 8,062 9,754           (17.3) 5,570          44.8  

   as % of sales 9.6 13.1   10.2   

EBITDA 9,408 8,276             13.7  5,148          82.7  

Depreciation 1,630 1,585                2.9  1,630             0.0  

EBIT 7,778 6,691             16.2  3,519        121.1  

Other Income 530 1,398           (62.1) 1,386        (61.8) 

Interest 70 67                4.8  61          14.6  

PBT 8,238 8,022                2.7  4,844          70.1  

Total Tax 1,993 1,752             13.8  1,189          67.6  

Adjusted PAT  6,245 6,271             (0.4) 3,654          70.9  

Extra ordinary items Loss/(Gain) 0 0  NA  0  NA  

Reported PAT 6,245 6,271             (0.4) 3,654          70.9  

Adjusted EPS 31.3 31.4             (0.4) 18.3          70.9  

      

Margins (%)   YoY (bps)  QoQ (bps) 

EBIDTA          11.21           11.15                    6                 9.4             183  

EBIT              9.3                9.0                  25                 6.4             286  

EBT              9.8              10.8                (99)                8.8               99  

PAT              7.4                8.4             (101)                6.7               78  

Effective Tax rate            24.2              21.8                236               24.6             (36) 

 Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 2: Actual vs. Estimates  

Rs mn Actual IDBI Est Var % 

Revenue 83,925 87,650             (4.2) 

EBITDA 9,408 10,475           (10.2) 

EBITDA Margin (%)           11.2             12.0                (74) 

Adj net income 6,245 7,533           (17.1) 

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 3: Quarterly Sales volume and Realisations 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 4: Quarterly Sales volume mix (%) 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Financial Summary 

Profit & Loss Account  (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Net sales 3,36,505 2,88,361 3,08,006 2,92,455 3,51,479 3,88,938 

   Change (yoy, %) 4 (14) 7 (5) 20 11 

Operating expenses (2,87,205) (2,48,781) (2,67,814) (2,58,767) (3,06,177) (3,37,176) 

EBITDA 49,301 39,580 40,192 33,688 45,302 51,762 

   Change (yoy, %) (7) (20) 2 (16) 34 14 

   Margin (%) 14.7 13.7 13.0 11.5 12.9 13.3 

Depreciation (6,020) (8,180) (6,769) (6,498) (6,896) (7,163) 

EBIT 43,281 31,400 33,424 27,190 38,406 44,600 

Interest paid (86) (220) (218) (258) (258) (258) 

Other income 6,913 7,783 5,799 5,569 5,995 6,556 

Pre-tax profit 50,107 38,963 39,004 32,501 44,143 50,898 

Tax  (16,259) (9,404) (9,362) (7,771) (11,036) (12,725) 

   Effective tax rate (%) 32.4 24.1 24.0 23.9 25.0 25.0 

Minority Interest - - - - - - 

Net profit 33,849 29,559 29,642 24,730 33,107 38,174 

Exceptional items  - - - - - - 

Adjusted net profit 33,849 29,559 29,642 24,730 33,107 38,174 

   Change (yoy, %) (8) (13) 0 (17) 34 15 

EPS 169 148 148 124 166 191 

Dividend per sh 95 97 105 95 124 143 

Dividend Payout (%) 68 79 85 77 75 75 
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Balance Sheet  (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Shareholders' funds 1,28,571 1,41,364 1,47,624 1,57,829 1,66,106 1,75,649 

Share capital 400 400 400 400 400 400 

Reserves & surplus 1,28,172 1,40,965 1,47,225 1,57,430 1,65,706 1,75,250 

Total Debt - - - - - - 

Other liabilities (3,028) 827 359 424 424 424 

Curr Liab & prov 42,476 40,618 62,473 52,247 65,795 64,981 

   Current liabilities 40,713 37,929 59,144 48,862 61,727 60,479 

   Provisions 1,762 2,689 3,328 3,385 4,068 4,502 

Total liabilities 39,448 41,445 62,832 52,671 66,219 65,404 

Total equity & liabilities 1,68,019 1,82,809 2,10,456 2,10,500 2,32,325 2,41,054 

       

Net fixed assets 51,604 61,782 50,350 55,526 53,630 52,467 

Investments 59,686 82,227 1,04,997 1,06,523 1,09,223 1,09,223 

   Other non-curr assets - - - - - - 

Current assets 56,729 38,801 55,110 48,451 69,472 79,363 

   Inventories 10,724 10,920 14,696 11,227 12,938 13,525 

   Sundry Debtors 28,216 16,031 24,268 24,268 28,202 30,143 

   Cash and Bank 1,365 2,419 2,572 1,751 14,865 20,794 

   Loans and advances 850 896 892 4,681 5,626 6,225 

Total assets 1,68,019 1,82,809 2,10,456 2,10,500 2,32,325 2,41,054 
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Cash Flow Statement  (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Pre-tax profit 50,107 38,963 39,004 32,501 44,143 50,898 

Depreciation 6,020 8,180 6,769 6,498 6,896 7,163 

Tax paid (16,259) (9,404) (9,362) (7,771) (11,036) (12,725) 

Chg in working capital (20,270) 17,124 5,699 (4,387) 5,640 (3,941) 

Other operating activities 248 5,337 113 - - - 

Cash flow from operations (a) 19,847 60,200 42,222 26,840 45,644 41,395 

       

Capital expenditure (7,173) (13,066) 4,083 (11,401) (5,000) (6,000) 

Chg in investments 10,244 (22,540) (22,770) (1,526) (2,700) - 

Other investing activities - - - - - - 

Cash flow from investing (b) 3,071 (35,606) (18,688) (12,927) (7,700) (6,000) 

       

Equity raised/(repaid) (93) (215) 1,900 4,456 0 - 

Debt raised/(repaid) - - - - - - 

Dividend (incl. tax) (22,874) (23,325) (25,282) (18,981) (24,830) (28,630) 

Chg in monorities - - - - - - 

Other financing activities - - - - - - 

Cash flow from financing (c) (22,966) (23,540) (23,382) (14,525) (24,830) (28,630) 

       

Net chg in cash (a+b+c) (49) 1,054 153 (612) 13,113 6,765 
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Financial Ratios  

Year-end: March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Book Value (Rs) 644 708 739 790 831 879 

Adj EPS (Rs) 169 148 148 124 166 191 

Adj EPS growth (%) (8) (13) 0 (17) 34 15 

EBITDA margin (%) 15 14 13 12 13 13 

Pre-tax margin (%) 14.9 13.5 12.7 11.1 12.6 13.1 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1) (0.1) 

ROCE (%) 35 23 23 18 24 26 

ROE (%) 27 22 21 16 20 22 

DuPont Analysis       

Asset turnover (x) 2.0 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.6 1.6 

Leverage factor (x) 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 

Net margin (%) 10.1 10.3 9.6 8.5 9.4 9.8 

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio       

Inventory days 12 14 17 14 13 13 

Receivable days 31 20 29 30 29 28 

Payable days 43 44 71 60 65 57 

Valuations  

Year-end: March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

PER (x) 16 19 19 22 17 14 

Price/Book value (x) 4.3 3.9 3.7 3.5 3.3 3.1 

EV/Net sales (x) 2 2 2 2 2 1 

EV/EBITDA (x) 11 14 14 16 12 10 

Dividend Yield (%) 3 4 4 3 5 5 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Notes 
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